
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City 
of London Police Authority Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 

Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Dawn Wright 
Deputy Graham Packham 
James Tumbridge 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
Sir Craig Mackey 
Andrew Lentin 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Michael Landau (External Member) 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Naresh Hari Sonpar  
Michael Landau (External Member) 
 

 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting Members of the public can observe all virtual public 

meetings of the City of London Corporation by following the below link: 

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams 

 A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 

constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 

City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream all 

of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 

instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

Ian Thomas CBE 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES 
 To consider the public minutes and non-public summary of the Economic and Cyber 

Crime Committee held on the 11th of May 2023.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. INNOVATION & GROWTH - UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME RELATED 

ACTIVITIES 
 Report of the Executive Director for Innovation and Growth. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6. Q1 NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE 2023-24 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 36) 

 
7. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE AND CYBER UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
8. Q1CYBER GRIFFIN PERFORMANCE UPDATE 2023-24 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
 



3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To consider the non-public minutes of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee 

held on the 11th of May 2023.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
13. STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT PLAN FOR ECONOMIC 

AND CYBER CRIME 
 Joint report of the Commissioner and Police Authority Director.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 74) 

 
14. ECONOMIC CRIME 5 YEAR STRATEGY AND POSITION AND ENGAGEMENT TO 

2025 UPDATES 
 The Commissioner to be heard.  

 
 For Information 
  

 
15. NATIONAL WORKFORCE/ PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 82) 

 
16. POLICE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CRIME UNIT (PIPCU) - UPDATE ON SCOPE 

OF ACTIVITY 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 88) 

 



4 
 

17. FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE - 
PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT. 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 94) 

 
18. TECH SECONDMENTS  - OP ENLACE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 98) 

 
19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 

Thursday, 11 May 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the  Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of 
London Police Authority Board held on Thursday, 11  May 2023 at 10.00am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair)  
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair)  
James Tumbridge  
Sir Craig Mackey  
Andrew Lentin  
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
 
 
Officers: 

  
 

Richard Holt 

Richard Riley  

Oliver Bolton 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Police Authority Director 

- Police Authority 

Josef Shadwell - Police Authority 

Peter O’Doherty 

 

Nik Adams 

Michael Orchard 

Chris Bell 

- Assistant Commissioner, City of London 

Police 

- Commander, City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

Hayley Williams 

Lucy Cumming 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

Elly Savill - Department of Innovation and Growth  

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Christopher Hayward and 
Deputy Graham Packham. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft public meeting and non-public summary of 
the previous meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 
27th of January 2023.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th  
January 2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk on 
the outstanding references from the previous meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

5. INNOVATION & GROWTH - UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME 
RELATED ACTIVITIES    
The Committee received a report from the Executive Director Innovation and 
Growth Department concerning activities that had been taking place across 
Innovation & Growth in relation to cyber and economic crime, as well as cross-
team working between Innovation and Growth Department and the City of 
London Police since the Committee last met in January 2023. 
 
Responding to a Member’s question, Officers confirmed that the engagement 
between Innovation and Growth Department and City of London Police had been 
successful and that the teams had been successfully cooperating to ensure 
effective working and minimise efforts being duplicated.  
 
The Chair commented on the value of working with strategic groups and asked 
Officers to propose strategies to the Committee at the following meeting so that 
they could make the most of their interactions with the Cyber Resilience Group, 
the City of London Corporation, and City of London Police. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

6. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
The Committee received a report from the Commissioner concerning an 
assessment of City of London Police performance against the National Lead 
Force aims and objectives set out in the National Lead Force Plan 2020 - 2023. 
 
Officers responded to Members query regarding engagement by confirming the 
details of the cross-sector communications and engagement strategy, 
spearheaded by the National Economic Crime Centre with support from the City 
of London Police, which would develop a national public campaign on fraud 
prevention messaging.  

 
Replying to a Member’s questions on performance measurement Officers 
explained that the Force would review  grading assessments and performance 
reporting for the new financial year considering methodology to ensure 
assessments are fairly measured and to incorporate comments from the 
Committee. In addition, it was confirmed that measures were being taken to 
address the contact centre’s shortage of staffing and consequent concerns with 
call answering and response timelines. 
 
The Chair requested for a member briefing session (Deep Dive) on ‘big issues’ 
relating to Action Fraud and the implementation of the new Fraud and Cyber 

Page 6



Crime Reporting System. It was suggested this be held immediately before the 
September Police Authority Board. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

7. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE AND CYBER UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner concerning information 
on key activities delivered as part of the National Lead Force Plan. 
 
In response to a Member’s enquiry regarding the scope and remit of the Police 
Intellectual Property Crime Unit, Officers confirmed that a short report on the 
activities of this Unit will be provided to the next Committee for information. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

8. Q4 CYBER GRIFFIN PERFORMANCE 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner concerning a record of 
the performance in Q4 compared to Q3 and the same period in the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

9. COMMUNICATIONS & STRATEGIC ENGAGEMENT: QUARTERLY UPDATE 
The Committee received a joint report from the Commissioner and Town Clerk 
regarding key strategic meetings and events that have taken place between 
November 2022 and January 2023 which supported the Policing Plan’s 
operational priority of protecting the UK from the threat of economic and cyber-
crime.  
 
The Committee discussed the need for proactive engagement with relevant 
stakeholders to improve and encourage visibility of the activities of the Economic 
and Cyber Crime Officers. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE  
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Officers gave an update on the HMG Fraud Strategy detailing the three core aims 
of the Strategy, to ensure businesses, government and law enforcement gave 
consumers and people the tools needed to self-protect and to be aware of scams,  
requirement upon industries to early detect and disrupt enablers used to contact 
and defraud victims and legislation changes which would enable the 
implementation of the Fraud Strategy. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,  
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that  

Page 7



the remaining items involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as  
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft non-public minutes of the previous meeting 
of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 27th of January 2023. 
 
RESLOVED - The non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Economic 
and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 27th of January 2023 be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

14. ECONOMIC AND CYBER POLICE HQ- PROGRESS UPDATE PAPER 
The Committee received a report from the Commissioner concerning a progress 
update regarding the work to design a National Police Centre within the City of 
London Police for Fraud, Economic and Cyber Crime.  
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

15. FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE - 
PROGRAMME PROGRESS AND BUDGET SETTING REPORT 
The Committee received a report from the Commissioner concerning the 
progress of the business case and programme of transformation of the Next 
Generation Service of the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis 
service (FCCRAS). 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

16. FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE 
PROGRAMME - INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECTS AUTHORITY 
INDEPENDENT GATEWAY 3 OUTCOME REPORT 
The Committee received a report from the Commissioner concerning Fraud and 
Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service Programme – Infrastructure and 
Projects Authority Independent Gateway 3 Outcome Report 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS & STRATEGIC ENGAGEMENT: 
QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Committee received a joint report from the Commissioner and Town Clerk 
on the Communications & Strategic Engagement Quarterly Update 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There was no questions received in the non-public session.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

Page 8



There was one item of urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

The meeting ended at 12:35pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE – PUBLIC REFERENCES 

2/2023/P 6. 11 May 2023 
Item 5- 
INNOVATION & 
GROWTH - 
UPDATE OF 
CYBER & 
ECONOMIC 
CRIME 
RELATED 
ACTIVITIES    

7.  
 

The Chair asked Officers to propose 
strategies on how best to maximise 
the effectiveness of joint working 
with strategic partners (Such as 
Cyber Resilience Group and 
Corporation) 

Exec Dir Innovation & 

Growth/Commissioner 

of Police/ Police 

Authority 

Complete- CoLC and CoLP are 

continuing to identify and maximise 

opportunities for joint working. 

Examples are: 

- Exploring economic crime 

roundtable with Anti-Fraud 

Champion and industry 

- CoLC raised awareness of 

work of Cyber Resilience 

Centres (CRCs) to 

stakeholders and I&G teams  

- Scoping projects on AI and 

economic crime with 

possible opportunity for 

partnership 

- Invited representatives from 

the CRCs to Cyber 

Innovation Challenge 

Showcase  

- CoLC invited representative 

from DCPCU to participate 

in panel at FCA/CoLC APP 

fraud event on 27th 

September 

- Joined up working across 

CoLC and with CoLP to 

draft lines on CoLC’s 

position on economic crime 

 

3/2023/P 8. 11 May 2023 
Item 6- 
NATIONAL 
LEAD FORCE 

The Chair requested for a member 
briefing session (Deep Dive) on ‘big 
issues’ relating to Action Fraud and 
the implementation of the new Fraud 

Commissioner This session as described will not 

go ahead for all Members. 

Instead, it has been agreed (at 

FCCRASP on 21st July) with Chairs 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE – PUBLIC REFERENCES 

PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

9.  

and Cyber Crime Reporting System. 
It was suggested this be held 
immediately before the September 
Police Authority Board. 

of FCCRASP and Chair of ECCC 

that the focus on these issues will 

remain with FCCRASP Committee 

and ECCC Members and detailed 

inputs will be given on agreed AF 

topics at the following FCCRASP 

meetings : 

25 September 

23 November 

18 January 

 

To which ECCC Members will also 

be invited. 

An all Member Briefing can be 

offered nearer to ‘go live’. 

4/2023/P 10. 11 May 2023 
11. Item 7- 
12. National Lead 

Force and Cyber 
Update 

In response to a Member’s enquiry 
regarding the scope and remit of the 
Police Intellectual Property Crime 
Unit, Officers confirmed that a short 
report on the  activities of this Unit 
will be provided to the next 
Committee for information. 

Commissioner Complete- there is a report on the 

agenda detailing this. 

 

P
age 12



 Committee(s): 
Economic & Cyber Crime Committee 

 

Dated: 
08/09/2023 

Subject: Innovation & Growth – Update of Cyber & 
Economic Crime related activities 

Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 6, 7 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No  

What is the source of Funding? NA 

Report of: Damian Nussbaum, Executive Director 
Innovation and Growth 

For information  
Report author: Elly Savill, Senior Policy and Innovation 
Adviser  

Summary 

The core objective of Innovation & Growth (IG) is to strengthen the UK’s 
competitiveness as the world’s leading global hub for financial and professional 
services (FPS). This includes promoting the strengths of the UK’s offer and 
enhancing the UK’s position as a leader in FPS technology and innovation. 
 
The following report summarises the activity that has been taking place across IG in 
relation to cyber and economic crime, as well as cross-team working between IG and 
the City of London Police (CoLP) since the ECCC last convened in May 2023. The 
report includes examples of collaboration between CoLP and CoLC as well as 
updates on the Cyber Innovation Challenge. 
 

 
Links to the Corporate Plan 

 
1. The activities set out in this report help deliver against the Corporate Plan’s aim 

to support a thriving economy.  This includes outcome 6c - to lead nationally and 
advise internationally on the fight against economic and cybercrime. It also 
supports outcome 7, positioning the UK as a global hub for innovation in financial 
and professional services.  

 
Main Report 

 
Innovation & Growth/City of London Police cross-team working 

2. We continue to use this report to review those activities which demonstrate the 
benefits of IG and CoLP collaboration to make the UK the safest place in the 
world to do business.  IG continues to look for ways to promote the activity of 
CoLP and support their work as part of our wider stakeholder engagement.  

 
 
Collaboration 
3. On 27th September, a representative from DCPCU will participate in a panel 

event at the CoLC and FCA event “Authorised Push Payment (APP) Synthetic 
Data Launch.” The panel discussion ti
[...]
ents and areas of improvement for future iterations. We aim to have 
the evaluation drafted in early Q4 meaning an update will be available for the 
next Committee.  
 

 
Conclusion 
The Cyber Innovation Challenge has been a collaborative effort between CoLP and 
CoLC and has showcased our shared objective to support industry and ensure 
London and the UK is a safe and secure place to do business. The project created a 
unique platform for collaboration to explore an ambitious use case and the team now 
looks forward to welcoming Members to the showcase and sharing findings from the 
Challenge evaluation.  
 
 
 
Elly Savill 
Senior Policy and Innovation Adviser  
Innovation & Growth 
T: +44 (0) 7500 785073 

E: eleanor.savill@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 16

mailto:melissa.panszi@cityoflondon.gov.uk


National Lead Force Performance Report

Q1: April – June 2023

1

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



Performance Assessment

The dashboard provides an assessment of City of London Police (CoLP) performance against the National Lead Force (NLF) aims and 
objectives as set out in the National Lead Force Plan 2020-2023 (NLF Plan).  The NLF Plan was approved by the City of London Police 
Authority in October 2020. The Plan sets out how CoLP will improve the national response to fraud. It reflects NLF’s contribution and 
commitment to the National Fraud Policing Strategy and the National Economic Crime Centre’s (NECC) five-year strategy.  The NECC leads 
the ‘whole system’ effort to drive down growth in fraud on behalf of the UK Government.  

The NLF plan sets out five outcomes that City of London Police is seeking to achieve: -

Outcome 1
Supporting and 

safeguarding victims
We provide a service for victims that is accessible, user-friendly and easy to engage 
with, and we successfully support and safeguard victims.

Outcome 2 Disrupt fraudsters
We disrupt fraudsters that operate domestically and from overseas in order to make 
it harder for them to commit crime here 
[...]
gests a decrease in performance.

In order to identify if these outcomes are being achieved a series of success measures for each outcome have been produced and are 
reported on throughout the period.  The success measures related to each outcome can be found at the start of each slide alongside the 
current assessment for the relevant measure. These have been identified based on the data available, and whether the data is increasing or 
decreasing within the required tolerance level. 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 36



 
 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report provides information on key activities delivered as part of the National 
Lead Force Plan. These activities include:  

- Some cross border work from the operational units 
- One of the largest and most complex Fraud Investigations to take place and 

outcomes achieved 
- Effective communications campaigns 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that members note the contents of this report.  
 

MAIN REPORT 

Outcome 1:  Supporting and Safeguarding Victims. 
NLF Role:  We provide a service for victims that is accessible, user-friendly and 
easy to engage with, and we successfully support and safeguard victims. 
 
Action Fraud (AF/) National Fraud Intelligence Bureau (NFIB) Action Fraud published 
an alert on the 18th August via social media and the messaging service after receiving 
468 reports in two weeks relating to fake emails purporting to be from ASDA. The 
emails claim that the recipient has won a ‘free’ air fryer and provides a link the 
recipient should follow to claim their prize. The links in the emails lead to malicious 
websites designed to steal personal and financial information. This is an excellent 
example of a very fast response to an emerging problem. 
 
National Economic Crime Victim Care Unit (NECVCU) 
In this period there has been national media coverage of the completion of NECVCU’s 
expansion programme; the unit now provides a service to all forces in England an
[...]
es and the Force has participated in the recording of a podcast 
for a UK broadcaster. 
 
Lead Force Operations Room (LFOR)  
Great national co-ordination work on the 24 May LFOR assisted Northeast Regional 
Special Operations Unit with executing a warrant and arresting a suspect in relation 
to a courier style postal fraud. Op Duper, a National Courier Fraud intensification 
concluded on 19 May, but LFOR has continued to assist forces and regions this week 
with ongoing courier fraud investigations which had begun during the intensification. 
 
Police Intellectual Property Crime Unit (PIPCU) 
Operation Matthaus utilised resources from across the Force  including Mounted, 
Tactical Support Group, COLP Cadets, MPS Police Neighbourhood team, Camden 
Trading Standards and stakeholders from the Anti-counterfeiting group in the search 
of two counterfeit shops; three arrests and seizure of £5 million in counterfeit goods. 
This area is very likely to see further major features in the future as counterfeiting has 
grown there, potentially in response to the PIPCU inspired shutdown of Cheetham 
Hill which has seen counterfeiters begin to be driven from that area. 
 
Fraud Ops 
Op Curry -Over the course of three years, offenders ran ‘Digi Ex’ – a company that 
cold-called potential investors to part with their cash in exchange for a fictitious 
cryptocurrency called Telecoin. From 2015 to 2017, a total of £509,599 was credited 
into Digi Ex accounts. The trial was very complex, with the defence attempting to 
discredit the investigation. The two defendants were found guilty and sentenced to 6 
years and 6 ½ years, respectively. Both were disqualified as Directors for 8 years. 
This case is a great indication of how the teams are dealing with high-tec and modern 
fraud types. 
 
Outcome 4:  Raise Awareness and Prevent Crime. 
NLF Role:  We raise awareness of the threat and prevent fraud impacting people 
and businesses. 
 
National Fraud Intelligence Bureau (NFIB) 
June saw the conclusion of the 6 month NLF romance fraud campaign, in partnership 
with CRIMESTOPPERS. Designed to deliver Protect messaging to a variety of 
communities and organisations. Messaging was sent to 74 individual agencies 
including Neighbourhood Watch, adult safeguarding services and safer community 
partnerships. The campaign received 6.7 million impressions and received media 
interest from various sources as well as communications promoted by the Online 
Dating Association (ODA). 
 
Action Fraud 
Action Fraud’s annual holiday fraud campaign attracted positive coverage across 
local and national media outlets. There was also widespread coverage of Action 
Fraud’s alert on ticket scams linked to the forthcoming European football finals. 
 
On 7 July 2023, the Action Fraud / NECVCU / NFIB team hosted Anthony Browne 
MP, the government’s new anti-fraud champion. This ‘meet-the-team’ input enabled 
Mr Browne to better understand the breadth of the three team’s nationally significant 
work – and how this supports the government’s National Fraud Strategy. Mr Browne 
showed a particular interest in efforts to prevent fraud and cybercrime, specifically the 
work CoLP delivers to STOP and BLOCK fraud through jointing working with banks, 

Page 39



 
 

TELCOs and social media platforms. After the event, Mr Browne tweeted a 
photograph of the visit (his time spent with the NECVCU team). 
 

 
 
National Fraud Intelligence Bureau (NFIB)  
There has been positive media coverage of the joint NFIB / National Cyber Security 
Centre (NCSC) Suspicious Email Reporting Service (SERS). Since April 2020, the 
service received 21 million reports and led to the removal of more than 235,000 
malicious websites, 54,000 text message scams, and 7,726 suspicious texts, 
providing a huge victim service impact. 
 
 
Outcome 5:  Building Capacity and Capability. 
NLF Role:  As National Lead Force we work creatively and with partners to 
improve capacity and capability committed to fightin
[...]
Performance Update 2023-24 
 

Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1- People are Safe and 
Feel Safe 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 88-23 

For Information 

Report author: Inspector Charlie Morrison, Cyber Griffin. 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
Cyber Griffin has continued its period of strong performance through Q1 and is 
currently significantly ahead of its local and national targets for the year. As 
encouragingly, the forecast for work looking ahead to Q2 is also very strong. It is 
expected the programme will continue to perform well through the autumn period of 
the year. The software used for one of Cyber Griffin’s services, the Cyber Capability 
Assessment, has been unusable due to platform migration work throughout this 
period. It is due to return in September. Work to complete a fully costed proposal for 
national work continues.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members note the report 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 
INTRODUCTION  
 

1. This report gives a brief update on the current position of the Cyber Griffin 
programme. For details of all Cyber Griffin services please visit: 
www.cybergriffin.police.uk 

 
CURRENT PERFORMANCE POSITION  

 
2. For the first time, Cyber Griffin has trained more than 5,000 people in a single 

quarter. Q1’s strong performance was driven by several positive factors. A 
growth in return bookings from long-term partners is visible in performance data 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

http://www.cybergriffin.police.uk/


and the team’s reliance on digital delivery has allowed services to be scaled to 
meet rising demand. The period also saw a very low level of unit abstraction 
combined with the team’s release of a new case study focused on sp
[...]
 development.  

 
 
Contact: 
Charlie Morrison 
Inspector 
Cyber Griffin 
City of London Police 
 
 
 
 

 

 

   

 

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
	5 Innovation & Growth - Update of Cyber & Economic Crime related activities
	6 Q1 National Lead Force Performance 2023-24
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19

	7 National Lead Force and Cyber Update
	8 Q1Cyber Griffin Performance Update 2023-24
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Strategic Communications and Engagement Plan for Economic and Cyber Crime
	Pol_93-23_Strategic_Comms_SCEP Slides August 2023

	15 National Workforce/ People Strategy update
	Pol_92-23_National_Workforce_People_Strategy_Update_ECCC 22Aug23

	16 Police Intellectual Property Crime Unit (PIPCU)- Update on scope of activity
	17 Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service - Programme progress report.
	18 Tech Secondments  - Op Enlace



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 

Friday, 8 September 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of 
London Police Authority Board held at Committee Room 1 - 2nd Floor West Wing, 

Guildhall on Friday, 8 September 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Deputy Graham Packham 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Michael Landau (External Member) 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
 

 
Officers: 
Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

Christopher Bell -  

Peter O'Doherty -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 11 May 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee noted the outstanding references. 
 

5. INNOVATION & GROWTH - UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME 
RELATED ACTIVITIES  
The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director Innovation and 
Growth (IG) summarising the activity taking place across IG in relation to cyber 
and economic crime, as well as cross-team working between IG and the City of 
London Police (CoLP) since the Committee last convened in May 2023.  
 

6. Q1 NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE 2023-24  
The Committee noted the report of the Commissioner for April to June 2023 
setting out the assessment of the City of London Police (CoLP) against the 
National Lead Force (NLF) aims and objectives as set out in the National Lead 
Force Plan 2020-2023 (NLF Plan). 



 
7. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE AND CYBER UPDATE  

The Committee noted the report of the Commissioner providing information on 
key activities delivered as part of the National Lead Force Plan. 
 

8. Q1CYBER GRIFFIN PERFORMANCE UPDATE 2023-24  
The Committee noted the report of the Commissioner updating the Committee 
on the progress of the Cyber Griffin programme. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the non-public minutes of the meeting of 11 May 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

13. STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT PLAN FOR 
ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME  
The Committee received the report of the Police Authority Team and 
Commissioner of Police.  
 

14. ECONOMIC CRIME 5 YEAR STRATEGY AND POSITION AND 
ENGAGEMENT TO 2025 UPDATES  
The Committee heard the update of the Commissioner. 
 

15. NATIONAL WORKFORCE/ PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE  
The Committee received the report of the Commissioner setting out the 
progress of the National Workforce/ People Strategy being developed with 
partners including National Crime Agency (NCA), National Economic Crime 
Centre (NECC) and Price Waterhouse Coopers (PwC).  
  
  
 

16. POLICE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CRIME UNIT (PIPCU)- UPDATE ON 
SCOPE OF ACTIVITY  
The Committee received the report of the Commissioner providing an overview 
and highlights of the scope of the Police Intellectual Property Crime Unit 
(PIPCU).  
 

17. FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE - 
PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT.  
The Committee received the report of the Commissioner providing an update 
on the progress of the business case and programme of transformation of the 
Next Generation Service of the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis 
Service (FCCRAS).   
 



18. TECH SECONDMENTS  - OP ENLACE  
The Committee received the report of the Commissioner providing an overview 
of Operation Enlace, the Microsoft secondment into the National Fraud 
Intelligence Bureau (NFIB), with a view to informing the Board of the 
opportunities such secondments offer National Lead Force (NLF).  

  

 
19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


